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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 0-1 0-0 3:46 44945
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 0-2 0-0 3:26 43732
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 1-2 0-0 4:44 43732

* 09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 1-3 0-1 3:06 49165
* 09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 2-3 1-1 3:28 44005
* 10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 2-4 1-2 3:12 44620
* 10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 3-4 2-2 3:28 38193
* 10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 3-5 2-3 3:21 43528
* 11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 3-6 2-4 3:30 41181
* 11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 3-7 2-5 3:27 51790
* 11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 3-8 2-6 3:05 42621
* 11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 3-9 2-7 3:09 36200
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Team Statistics
BAYLOR OPP

Scoring 277 400
Points per game 23.1 33.3
Points Off Turnovers 40 52

First Downs 238 241
Rushing 87 104
Passing 139 129
Penalty 12 8

Rushing Yardage 1378 2219
Yards gained rushing 1749 2471
Yards lost rushing 371 252
Rushing attempts 413 440
Average per rush 3.3 5.0
Average per game 114.8 184.9
TDs Rushing 13 27

Passing Yardage 3156 2837
Comp-Att-Int 263-442-7 213-328-7
Average per pass 7.1 8.6
Average per catch 12.0 13.3
Average per game 263.0 236.4
TDs Passing 15 22

Total offense 4534 5056
Total plays 855 768
Average per play 5.3 6.6
Average per game 377.8 421.3

Kick returns: #-Yards 42-996 28-529
Punt returns: #-Yards 13-201 13-171
Int returns: #-Yards 7-14 7-74
Kick return average 23.7 18.9
Punt return average 15.5 13.2
Int return average 2.0 10.6
Fumbles-Lost 14-8 22-9
Penalties-Yards 49-347 57-509

Average per game 28.9 42.4
Punts-Yards 35-1501 38-1649

Average per punt 42.9 43.4
Net punt average 37.5 37.1

Kickoffs-Yards 59-3658 75-4629
Average per kick 62.0 61.7
Net kick average 41.0 37.8

Time of possession / game 31:42 28:18
3rd-down conversion 64/177 67/152

3rd-down pct 36% 44%
4rd-down conversion 22/48 11/22
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BAYLOR OPP
4rd-down pct 46% 50%

Sacks by-Yards 18-110 34-250
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 32 52
Field goals - attempts 18-25 11-16
On-Side kicks 1-2 0-0
Red-zone scores (35-47) 74% (36-45) 80%
Red-zone touchdowns (22-47) 47% (28-45) 62%
PAT-attempts (21-23) 91% (49-49) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (4-9) 44% (3-3) 100%
Attendance 347103 176609

Games / Avg per game 8/43388 4/44152
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Baylor 40 78 73 79 7 277
Opponents 84 141 78 89 8 400
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Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 47 Utah (09/09/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 288 at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 6.8 West Virginia (11/25/2023)
TD RUSHES 4 at TCU (11/18/2023)

4 Texas (09/23/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 34 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 26 at TCU (11/18/2023)
YARDS PASSING 431 at TCU (11/18/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 13.1 Texas (09/23/2023)
TD PASSES 4 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 74 at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 531 at TCU (11/18/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 8.5 Texas (09/23/2023)
POINTS 59 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
SACKS BY 6 Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 24 at TCU (11/18/2023)

24 Texas (09/23/2023)
PENALTIES 7 at UCF (09/30/2023)

7 Utah (09/09/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 74 at UCF (09/30/2023)
TURNOVERS 2 Houston (11/04/2023)

2 Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
2 Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
2 at UCF (09/30/2023)
2 Texas (09/23/2023)
2 Texas St. (09/02/2023)

PUNTS 4 West Virginia (11/25/2023)
4 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
4 at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
4 Texas (09/23/2023)
4 LIU (09/16/2023)
4 Utah (09/09/2023)

PUNTING AVG 48.0 Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
LONG PUNT 56 Utah (09/09/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Texas Tech (10/07/2023)

3 Utah (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 43 Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
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Baylor - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 21 Dawson Pendergrass vs LIU (09/16/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 111 Dawson Pendergrass vs LIU (09/16/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 Dawson Pendergrass vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)

2 Richard Reese vs LIU (09/16/2023)
LONG RUSH 32 Dominic Richardson vs Texas St. (09/02/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 45 Blake Shapen at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 29 Blake Shapen vs Houston (11/04/2023)
YARDS PASSING 324 Blake Shapen vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
TD PASSES 4 Blake Shapen at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
LONG PASS 71 Blake Shapen vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
RECEPTIONS 7 Monaray Baldwin at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)

7 Monaray Baldwin at UCF (09/30/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 150 Monaray Baldwin at UCF (09/30/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 Dawson Pendergrass at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)

2 Drake Dabney vs Texas St. (09/02/2023)
LONG RECEPTION 71 Monaray Baldwin vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
PUNTS 4 Palmer Williams at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)

4 Palmer Williams vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
4 Palmer Williams vs Texas (09/23/2023)
4 Palmer Williams vs Utah (09/09/2023)

PUNTING AVG 49.5 Palmer Williams at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
LONG PUNT 53 Palmer Williams vs LIU (09/16/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Palmer Williams vs West Virginia (11/25/2023)

2 Palmer Williams at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 70 Josh Cameron at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 96 Richard Reese vs West Virginia (11/25/2023)
TACKLES 11 Matt Jones at TCU (11/18/2023)
SACKS 2 Matt Jones vs Texas (09/23/2023)

2 Byron Vaughns vs LIU (09/16/2023)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3.5 Matt Jones at UCF (09/30/2023)

3.5 Matt Jones vs Texas (09/23/2023)
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 44945
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 43732
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 43732

* 09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 49165
* 09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 44005
* 10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 44620
* 10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 38193
* 10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 43528
* 11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 41181
* 11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 51790
* 11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 42621
* 11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 36200

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Dominic Richardson 11 125 548 29 519 4.2 1 32 47.2
Dawson Pendergrass 11 79 352 14 338 4.3 5 31 30.7
Richard Reese 12 66 319 13 306 4.6 2 28 25.5
Sawyer Robertson 6 35 140 71 69 2.0 1 31 11.5
Bryson Washington 3 10 45 0 45 4.5 0 11 15.0
Jordan Nabors 9 9 33 0 33 3.7 0 8 3.7
Blake Shapen 8 67 239 210 29 0.4 4 27 3.6
RJ Martinez 3 3 22 0 22 7.3 0 9 7.3
Jordan Jenkins 6 2 19 0 19 9.5 0 16 3.2
Monaray Baldwin 12 3 22 5 17 5.7 0 12 1.4
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 0.3
Jonah Burton 10 2 2 0 2 1.0 0 2 0.2
Hal Presley 6 2 3 1 2 1.0 0 3 0.3
Josh Cameron 12 2 2 1 1 0.5 0 2 0.1
Team 12 6 0 27 -27 -4.5 0 0 -2.3

Total 12 413 1749 371 1378 3.3 13 32 114.8
Opponents 12 440 2471 252 2219 5.0 27 79 184.9

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Blake Shapen 8 135.8 184-298-3 61.7 2188 13 71 273.5
Sawyer Robertson 6 117.2 66-117-4 56.4 864 2 55 144.0
RJ Martinez 3 88.5 12-24-0 50.0 110 0 29 36.7
Drake Dabney 12 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Isaiah Hankins 12 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Jordan Nabors 9 49.6 1-1-0 100.0 -6 0 0 -0.7

Total 12 127.5 263-442-7 59.5 3156 15 71 263.0
Opponents 12 155.5 213-328-7 64.9 2837 22 81 236.4

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Monaray Baldwin 12 38 623 16.4 4 71 51.9
Drake Dabney 12 33 552 16.7 5 63 46.0
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 28 489 17.5 1 55 48.9
Dawson Pendergrass 11 26 199 7.7 2 26 18.1
Jake Roberts 12 23 231 10.0 1 37 19.3
Dominic Richardson 11 21 152 7.2 1 18 13.8
Josh Cameron 12 21 224 10.7 0 24 18.7
Hal Presley 6 17 222 13.1 0 47 37.0
Kelsey Johnson 12 11 80 7.3 0 21 6.7
Jonah Burton 10 9 110 12.2 0 27 11.0
Jordan Nabors 9 8 73 9.1 0 43 8.1
Armani Winfield 12 7 90 12.9 0 29 7.5
Richard Reese 12 7 24 3.4 0 10 2.0
Cameron Bonner 10 4 35 8.8 0 15 3.5
Matthew Klopfenstein 11 3 15 5.0 0 6 1.4
Gavin Yates 9 2 10 5.0 0 8 1.1
Hawkins Polley 2 2 14 7.0 1 13 7.0
Blake Shapen 8 1 -6 -6.0 0 0 -0.8
Jonathan Davidson 5 1 18 18.0 0 18 3.6
Bryson Washington 3 1 1 1.0 0 1 0.3

Total 12 263 3156 12.0 15 71 263.0
Opponents 12 213 2837 13.3 22 81 236.4

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 3-9 1-7 2-2 0-0
CONFERENCE 2-7 0-5 2-2 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0

Team Statistics
BAYLOR OPP

First Downs 238 241
Rushing 87 104
Passing 139 129
Penalty 12 8

Rushing Yardage 1378 2219
Rushing attempts 413 440
Average per rush 3.3 5.0
Average per game 114.8 184.9
TDs Rushing 13 27

Passing Yardage 3156 2837
Comp-Att-Int 263-442-7 213-328-7
Average per pass 7.1 8.6
Average per catch 12.0 13.3
Average per game 263.0 236.4
TDs Passing 15 22

Total offense 4534 5056
Average per play 5.3 6.6
Average per game 377.8 421.3

Kick returns: #-Yards 42-996 28-529

Punt returns: #-Yards 13-201 13-171

Int returns: #-Yards 7-14 7-74

Fumbles-Lost 14-8 22-9

Penalties-Yards 49-347 57-509

Punts-Avg 35-42.9 38-43.4

Time of possession / game 31:42 28:18

3rd-down conversion 64/177 67/152

4rd-down conversion 22/48 11/22

PAT-attempts (21-23) 91% (49-49) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (4-9) 44% (3-3) 100%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Caden Jenkins 3 11 3.7 0 6
Chateau Reed 1 0 0.0 0 0
Devyn Bobby 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kyler Jordan 1 3 3.0 0 3
Carl Williams IV 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 7 14 2.0 0 6
Opponents 7 74 10.6 1 45
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Isaiah Hankins 18-25 72.0 0-0 6-6 6-8 4-8 2-3 54 1
Opponents 11-16 68.8 0-0 1-2 7-8 3-5 0-1 46 2

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Isaiah Hankins - 18-25 21-23 - - - - - 75
Dawson Pendergrass 7 - - - - - - - 42
Drake Dabney 5 - - - - - - - 30
Blake Shapen 4 - - - - 4 - - 24
Monaray Baldwin 4 - - - - - - - 24
Richard Reese 4 - - - - - - - 24
Dominic Richardson 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ketron Jackson Jr. 1 - - - 3 - - - 12
Byron Vaughns 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jake Roberts 1 - - - - - - - 6
Sawyer Robertson 1 - - - - - - - 6
Caden Jenkins 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hawkins Polley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jordan Nabors - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 32 18-25 21-23 0 4 4 0 1 277
Opponents 52 11-16 49-49 2 1 1 0 0 400

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Baylor 40 78 73 79 7 277
Opponents 84 141 78 89 8 400

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Palmer Williams 35 1501 42.9 53 1 13 7 6 0
Total 35 1501 42.9 53 1 13 7 6 0
Opponents 38 1649 43.4 56 2 16 12 6 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Josh Cameron 13 201 15.5 0 70
Total 13 201 15.5 0 70
Opponents 13 171 13.2 0 43

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Jordan Nabors 16 338 21.1 0 34
Richard Reese 12 394 32.8 2 96
Corey Gordon Jr. 9 197 21.9 0 36
Dawson Pendergrass 3 49 16.3 0 28
Prince Ugoh 1 7 7.0 0 7
Kyler Jordan 1 11 11.0 0 11
Total 42 996 23.7 2 96
Opponents 28 529 18.9 0 38

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Richard Reese 12 306 24 0 394 0 724 60.3
Dominic Richardson 11 519 152 0 0 0 671 61.0
Monaray Baldwin 12 17 623 0 0 0 640 53.3
Dawson Pendergrass 11 338 199 0 49 0 586 53.3
Drake Dabney 12 0 552 0 0 0 552 46.0
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 3 489 0 0 0 492 49.2
Jordan Nabors 9 33 73 0 338 0 444 49.3
Josh Cameron 12 1 224 201 0 0 426 35.5
Jake Roberts 12 0 231 0 0 0 231 19.3
Hal Presley 6 2 222 0 0 0 224 37.3
Corey Gordon Jr. 11 0 0 0 197 0 197 17.9
Jonah Burton 10 2 110 0 0 0 112 11.2
Armani Winfield 12 0 90 0 0 0 90 7.5
Kelsey Johnson 12 0 80 0 0 0 80 6.7
Sawyer Robertson 6 69 0 0 0 0 69 11.5
Bryson Washington 3 45 1 0 0 0 46 15.3
Cameron Bonner 10 0 35 0 0 0 35 3.5
Blake Shapen 8 29 -6 0 0 0 23 2.9
RJ Martinez 3 22 0 0 0 0 22 7.3
Jordan Jenkins 6 19 0 0 0 0 19 3.2
Jonathan Davidson 5 0 18 0 0 0 18 3.6
Matthew Klopfenstein 11 0 15 0 0 0 15 1.4
Kyler Jordan 12 0 0 0 11 3 14 1.2
Hawkins Polley 2 0 14 0 0 0 14 7.0
Caden Jenkins 12 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.9
Gavin Yates 9 0 10 0 0 0 10 1.1
Prince Ugoh 5 0 0 0 7 0 7 1.4
Total 12 1378 3156 201 996 14 5745 478.8
Opponents 12 2219 2837 171 529 74 5830 485.8

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Blake Shapen 8 365 29 2188 2217 277.1
Sawyer Robertson 6 152 69 864 933 155.5
Dominic Richardson 11 125 519 0 519 47.2
Dawson Pendergrass 11 79 338 0 338 30.7
Richard Reese 12 66 306 0 306 25.5
RJ Martinez 3 27 22 110 132 44.0
Bryson Washington 3 10 45 0 45 15.0
Jordan Nabors 9 10 33 -6 27 3.0
Jordan Jenkins 6 2 19 0 19 3.2
Monaray Baldwin 12 3 17 0 17 1.4
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 1 3 0 3 0.3
Jonah Burton 10 2 2 0 2 0.2
Hal Presley 6 2 2 0 2 0.3
Josh Cameron 12 2 1 0 1 0.1
Total 12 855 1378 3156 4534 377.8
Opponents 12 768 2219 2837 5056 421.3
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
2 Matt Jones 12 53 29 82 11.5-22 3-11 . 5 1 . . . .
28 Devyn Bobby 12 50 26 76 1-1 . 1-0 6 1 . 1 . .
20 Devin Lemear 10 28 13 41 0.5-0 . . 3 . . . . .
19 Caden Jenkins 12 25 12 37 1-5 . 3-11 3 . 2-82 . . .
97 Cooper Lanz 11 18 16 34 3-25 1-4 . . . . 2 1 .
9 TJ Franklin 12 19 12 31 9-32 3.5-20 . 1 3 . . . .
45 Byron Vaughns 11 21 10 31 8-43 3-29 . 1 . 1-15 1 . .
41 Brooks Miller 11 17 14 31 1-3 . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
24 Corey Gordon Jr. 11 20 10 30 1-2 . . 4 . . . . .
21 Chateau Reed 11 21 6 27 . . 1-0 1 1 . . . .
40 Mike Smith Jr. 5 18 7 25 3-12 1-7 . 1 1 . . . .
7 Bryson Jackson 12 20 4 24 3.5-21 1-9 . 2 1 1-0 . . .
55 Garmon Randolph 11 14 9 23 . . . 1 2 1-0 . . .
15 Carl Williams IV 12 16 4 20 1-1 . 1-0 2 . . 1 . .
44 Josh White 12 13 6 19 . . . . 1 . . . .
95 Gabe Hall 12 7 10 17 3.5-12 2-9 . 1 4 . . . .
42 Jeremy Evans 11 15 2 17 . . . 1 . . 1 . .
27 Tevin Williams III 5 10 5 15 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
33 DJ Coleman 11 11 4 15 . . . 2 . . . . .
51 Kyler Jordan 12 6 6 12 0.5-1 . 1-3 . . . . . .
12 Alfonzo Allen 12 7 3 10 . . . . . . 1 . .
48 Treven Ma'ae 12 3 6 9 0.5-1 . . 1 2 . . . .
90 Brendan Bett 10 3 6 9 1-11 1-11 . 1 . . . . .
36 Tyrone Brown 7 5 2 7 . . . . . . . . .
91 Trey Wilson 11 5 2 7 2-6 1-5 . . 1 1-0 . 1 .
59 Devonte Tezino 4 3 2 5 2-2 1-1 . . . . 1 . .
13 Isaiah Dunson 3 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
47 Caleb Parker 11 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
32 Carmello Jones 6 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
99 Tre Emory 3 1 3 4 0.5-4 0.5-4 . . . . . . .
25 LeVar Thornton Jr. 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
96 Justin Sambu 12 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
89 Drake Dabney 12 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
98 Jerrell Boykins Jr. 4 1 1 2 1-3 . . . . . . . .
29 Romario Noel 3 2 . 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
21 Dominic Richardson 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
84 Cameron Bonner 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Isaiah Hankins 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
39 Michael Mastrodicasa 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
57 Prince Ugoh 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
14 Armani Winfield 12 1 . 1 1-8 . . . . . 1 . .
29 Richard Reese 12 1 . 1 1-28 . . . . . 1 . .
88 Micah Gifford 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
93 Dylan Schaub 8 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
26 Garrison Grimes 5 . . . . . . . . 2-0 . . .

Totals 12 452 238 690 59-246 18-110 7-14 39 18 9-97 10 2 1
Opponents 12 516 224 740 85-399 34-250 7-74 47 26 8-92 11 1 0
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Baylor Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 5 4 20 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 3 3 13 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 4 4 28 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 6 2 6 0 0 0 2 2 2 1 0 0 1
09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 7 5 29 3 2 1 2 3 0 0 1 0 0
10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 3 2 6 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 4 4 19 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 2 2 12 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/04/2023 Houston L 24-25 5 3 17 2 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 3 3 19 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 3 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 2 1 7 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 35 of 47 (74.5%) 47 35 190 22 13 9 13 17 4 2 1 0 1

Opponents Inside Baylor Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 3 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 3 3 17 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
09/30/2023 UCF W 36-35 3 2 15 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 8 6 39 5 2 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
10/21/2023 Cincinnati W 32-29 4 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 3 3 17 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/04/2023 Houston L 24-25 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
11/11/2023 Kansas St. L 25-59 6 6 38 5 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/18/2023 TCU L 17-42 5 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 3 3 13 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 36 of 45 (80.0%) 45 36 222 28 17 11 8 10 4 1 1 0 1
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First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
Texas St. 31-42 22 / 20 4 / 5 16 / 15 2 / 0 32-108 / 39-143 27-44-1 / 22-30-0 416 / 298 76-524 / 69-441 151 / 58 2 / 2
Utah 13-20 14 / 20 6 / 11 7 / 9 1 / 0 29-121 / 47-224 12-28-2 / 12-26-1 218 / 153 57-339 / 73-377 55 / 61 2 / 1
LIU 30-7 26 / 10 17 / 9 8 / 1 1 / 0 48-270 / 29-143 13-27-0 / 6-14-1 121 / 40 75-391 / 43-183 40 / -10 1 / 1
Texas 6-38 19 / 24 4 / 8 14 / 15 1 / 1 31-60 / 34-175 29-53-1 / 19-25-0 305 / 328 84-365 / 59-503 15 / 68 1 / 2
UCF 36-35 22 / 18 8 / 9 13 / 8 1 / 1 43-153 / 35-235 21-34-0 / 13-26-1 293 / 234 77-446 / 61-469 185 / 162 1 / 2
Texas Tech 14-39 17 / 19 4 / 11 12 / 7 1 / 1 30-17 / 42-186 22-38-0 / 19-26-1 324 / 180 68-341 / 68-366 104 / 66 1 / 2
Cincinnati 32-29 22 / 21 7 / 12 14 / 9 1 / 0 28-80 / 43-288 25-42-0 / 19-31-0 316 / 162 70-396 / 74-450 84 / 66 0 / 1
Iowa St. 18-30 17 / 19 5 / 8 11 / 11 1 / 0 25-67 / 35-162 24-41-1 / 19-31-1 239 / 238 66-306 / 66-400 66 / 27 2 / 2
Houston 24-25 22 / 21 8 / 9 14 / 11 0 / 1 35-150 / 32-130 29-37-1 / 21-27-2 263 / 236 72-413 / 59-366 35 / 52 1 / 2
Kansas St. 25-59 20 / 22 7 / 6 11 / 15 2 / 1 35-85 / 37-183 23-47-1 / 21-34-0 247 / 268 82-332 / 71-451 261 / 125 4 / 0
TCU 17-42 20 / 24 10 / 5 10 / 18 0 / 1 40-148 / 30-100 21-31-0 / 26-33-0 199 / 431 71-347 / 63-531 33 / 124 0 / 1
West Virginia 31-34 17 / 23 7 / 11 9 / 10 1 / 2 37-119 / 37-250 17-20-0 / 16-25-0 215 / 269 57-334 / 62-519 279 / 67 0 / 0
Totals 277-400 238 / 241 87 / 104 139 / 129 12 / 8 413-1378 / 440-2219 263-442-7 / 213-328-7 3156 / 2837 855-4534 / 768-5056 1308 / 866 15 / 16

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks
Texas St. 8-18 / 5-13 3-4 / 4-4 33:48 / 26:12 07:36 3.4 / 3.7 9.5 / 9.9 6.9 / 6.4 2-40.5 / 3-44.3 9-45.0 / 4-31.0 1 / 3
Utah 3-11 / 8-17 0-0 / 0-1 23:43 / 36:17 -12:34 4.2 / 4.8 7.8 / 5.9 5.9 / 5.2 4-46.5 / 4-45.5 5-35.0 / 7-59.0 3 / 0
LIU 6-14 / 1-9 5-6 / 1-3 36:24 / 23:36 12:48 5.6 / 4.9 4.5 / 2.9 5.2 / 4.3 2-47.0 / 4-43.5 2-15.0 / 5-45.0 3 / 0
Texas 5-18 / 3-9 1-5 / 0-0 33:30 / 26:30 07:00 1.9 / 5.1 5.8 / 13.1 4.3 / 8.5 4-44.3 / 4-44.8 4-21.0 / 2-20.0 3 / 5
UCF 10-18 / 5-13 0-1 / 2-2 35:31 / 24:29 11:02 3.6 / 6.7 8.6 / 9.0 5.8 / 7.7 3-44.0 / 2-34.0 4-35.0 / 7-74.0 1 / 4
Texas Tech 4-15 / 10-18 1-6 / 1-2 29:56 / 30:04 -00:08 0.6 / 4.4 8.5 / 6.9 5.0 / 5.4 3-39.7 / 3-48.0 1-10.0 / 4-40.0 1 / 6
Cincinnati 5-13 / 7-15 0-2 / 1-4 31:13 / 28:47 02:26 2.9 / 6.7 7.5 / 5.2 5.7 / 6.1 2-49.5 / 4-45.5 5-20.0 / 4-40.0 2 / 3
Iowa St. 4-14 / 9-15 3-6 / 0-0 26:27 / 33:33 -07:06 2.7 / 4.6 5.8 / 7.7 4.6 / 6.1 4-37.5 / 3-43.0 2-12.0 / 4-18.0 1 / 2
Houston 6-13 / 3-10 1-2 / 0-0 33:21 / 26:39 06:42 4.3 / 4.1 7.1 / 8.7 5.7 / 6.2 2-40.0 / 3-37.0 7-50.0 / 6-50.0 1 / 4
Kansas St. 4-17 / 4-12 4-8 / 2-3 31:58 / 28:02 03:56 2.4 / 4.9 5.3 / 7.9 4.0 / 6.4 4-42.0 / 4-47.3 4-45.0 / 5-42.0 1 / 3
TCU 5-14 / 9-11 2-6 / 0-2 33:28 / 26:32 06:56 3.7 / 3.3 6.4 / 13.1 4.9 / 8.4 2-46.0 / 0-0.0 1-9.0 / 4-35.0 1 / 1
West Virginia 4-12 / 3-10 2-2 / 0-1 31:05 / 28:55 02:10 3.2 / 6.8 10.8 / 10.8 5.9 / 8.4 3-41.0 / 4-39.5 5-50.0 / 5-55.0 0 / 3
Totals 64-177 / 67-152 22-48 / 11-22 380:24 / 339:36 40:48 3.3 / 5.0 7.1 / 8.6 5.3 / 6.6 35-42.9 / 38-43.4 49-347.0 / 57-509.0 18 / 34

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/02/2023 Texas St. 32 108 1 32 27 416 2 53 27-44-1 416 2 53 6 145 0 36 1 6 0 6 524
09/09/2023 Utah 29 121 1 16 12 218 0 47 12-28-2 218 0 47 3 52 0 26 0 0 0 0 339
09/16/2023 LIU 48 270 3 31 13 121 1 22 13-27-0 121 1 22 3 35 0 19 1 5 0 5 391
09/23/2023 Texas 31 60 0 16 29 305 0 55 29-53-1 305 0 55 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 0 365
09/30/2023 at UCF 43 153 2 28 21 293 1 43 21-34-0 293 1 43 4 90 0 34 2 18 0 16 446
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 30 17 0 12 22 324 1 71 22-38-0 324 1 71 5 104 0 28 0 0 0 0 341
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 28 80 1 20 25 316 1 55 25-42-0 316 1 55 1 17 0 17 4 52 0 41 396
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 25 67 2 18 24 239 1 69 24-41-1 239 1 69 2 47 0 24 2 19 0 18 306
11/04/2023 Houston 35 150 1 27 29 263 2 38 29-37-1 263 2 38 1 29 0 29 0 0 0 0 413
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 35 85 0 15 23 247 4 63 23-47-1 247 4 63 8 160 0 26 3 101 0 70 332
11/18/2023 at TCU 40 148 1 15 21 199 1 48 21-31-0 199 1 48 1 23 0 23 0 0 0 0 347
11/25/2023 West Virginia 37 119 1 19 17 215 1 38 17-20-0 215 1 38 7 279 2 96 0 0 0 0 334
Baylor 413 1378 13 32 263 3156 15 71 263-442-7 3156 15 71 42 996 2 96 13 201 0 70 4534
Opponents 440 2219 27 79 213 2837 22 81 213-328-7 2837 22 81 28 529 0 38 13 171 0 43 5056

Baylor Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

12 3.3 12.0 127.5 23.7 15.5 478.8 377.8

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/02/2023 Texas St. 36 22 58 6.0-8 1-1 2 2-0 0-0 1 2 0 2-2 0 1 0 3 31
09/09/2023 Utah 42 28 70 6.0-12 3-8 0 0-0 1-3 3 7 0 1-1 0 0 0 3 13
09/16/2023 LIU 23 6 29 6.0-58 3-25 1 0-0 1-0 1 2 1 4-4 0 0 1 0 30
09/23/2023 Texas 40 18 58 7.0-24 3-15 0 2-0 0-0 0 2 0 0-0 0 0 0 3 6
09/30/2023 at UCF 37 14 51 5.0-10 1-4 0 1-72 1-5 2 3 1 2-2 0 2 0 15 36
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 38 22 60 2.0-12 1-11 1 1-0 1-0 0 2 0 0-0 0 1 0 3 14
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 39 38 77 7.0-25 2-15 2 1-15 0-0 1 6 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 32
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 33 22 55 3.0-15 1-9 1 1-0 1-0 2 4 0 0-1 0 0 0 6 18
11/04/2023 Houston 40 10 50 5.0-24 1-9 2 0-0 2-6 2 0 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 24
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 54 2 56 2.0-12 1-10 0 0-0 0-0 4 4 0 1-2 0 0 0 0 25
11/18/2023 at TCU 36 34 70 5.0-29 1-3 1 1-10 0-0 1 3 0 2-2 0 0 0 7 17
11/25/2023 West Virginia 34 22 56 5.0-17 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 4 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 31
Baylor 452 238 690 59.0-246 18-110 10 9-97 7-14 18 39 2 21-23 0 4 1 40 277
Opponents 516 224 740 85.0-399 34-250 11 8-92 7-74 26 47 1 49-49 2 1 0 52 400

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/02/2023 Texas St. 2 81 40.5 51 0 0 0 1 0 3-4 53 0 7 452 64.6 5 0
09/09/2023 Utah 4 186 46.5 51 0 0 1 1 1 2-3 34 0 4 260 65.0 3 0
09/16/2023 LIU 2 94 47.0 53 0 1 1 1 0 0-0 0 0 5 322 64.4 3 0
09/23/2023 Texas 4 177 44.3 52 0 0 1 1 0 2-2 36 0 3 169 56.3 1 0
09/30/2023 at UCF 3 132 44.0 50 0 0 1 1 0 2-3 30 0 7 423 60.4 1 2
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 3 119 39.7 43 0 0 1 0 0 2-2 33 0 3 181 60.3 1 1
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 2 99 49.5 51 0 0 1 1 1 4-4 54 0 8 488 61.0 3 0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 4 150 37.5 47 0 0 2 0 1 0-0 0 0 4 248 62.0 0 0
11/04/2023 Houston 2 80 40.0 46 0 0 1 0 0 1-3 27 1 4 255 63.8 0 0
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 4 168 42.0 46 0 0 3 0 2 0-0 0 0 4 236 59.0 0 0
11/18/2023 at TCU 2 92 46.0 49 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 48 0 4 260 65.0 0 0
11/25/2023 West Virginia 3 123 41.0 49 0 0 1 0 2 1-3 39 0 6 364 60.7 0 0
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Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

Baylor 35 1501 42.9 53 0 1 13 6 7 18-25 54 1 59 3658 62.0 17 3
Opponents 38 1649 43.4 56 0 2 16 6 12 11-16 46 2 75 4629 61.7 30 1
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
2 Matt Jones 12 53 29 82 11.5-22 3-11 . 5 1 . . . .
28 Devyn Bobby 12 50 26 76 1-1 . 1-0 6 1 . 1 . .
20 Devin Lemear 10 28 13 41 0.5-0 . . 3 . . . . .
19 Caden Jenkins 12 25 12 37 1-5 . 3-11 3 . 2-82 . . .
97 Cooper Lanz 11 18 16 34 3-25 1-4 . . . . 2 1 .
9 TJ Franklin 12 19 12 31 9-32 3.5-20 . 1 3 . . . .
41 Brooks Miller 11 17 14 31 1-3 . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
45 Byron Vaughns 11 21 10 31 8-43 3-29 . 1 . 1-15 1 . .
24 Corey Gordon Jr. 11 20 10 30 1-2 . . 4 . . . . .
21 Chateau Reed 11 21 6 27 . . 1-0 1 1 . . . .
40 Mike Smith Jr. 5 18 7 25 3-12 1-7 . 1 1 . . . .
7 Bryson Jackson 12 20 4 24 3.5-21 1-9 . 2 1 1-0 . . .
55 Garmon Randolph 11 14 9 23 . . . 1 2 1-0 . . .
15 Carl Williams IV 12 16 4 20 1-1 . 1-0 2 . . 1 . .
44 Josh White 12 13 6 19 . . . . 1 . . . .
95 Gabe Hall 12 7 10 17 3.5-12 2-9 . 1 4 . . . .
42 Jeremy Evans 11 15 2 17 . . . 1 . . 1 . .
33 DJ Coleman 11 11 4 15 . . . 2 . . . . .
27 Tevin Williams III 5 10 5 15 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
51 Kyler Jordan 12 6 6 12 0.5-1 . 1-3 . . . . . .
12 Alfonzo Allen 12 7 3 10 . . . . . . 1 . .
48 Treven Ma'ae 12 3 6 9 0.5-1 . . 1 2 . . . .
90 Brendan Bett 10 3 6 9 1-11 1-11 . 1 . . . . .
36 Tyrone Brown 7 5 2 7 . . . . . . . . .
91 Trey Wilson 11 5 2 7 2-6 1-5 . . 1 1-0 . 1 .
59 Devonte Tezino 4 3 2 5 2-2 1-1 . . . . 1 . .
32 Carmello Jones 6 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
99 Tre Emory 3 1 3 4 0.5-4 0.5-4 . . . . . . .
13 Isaiah Dunson 3 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
47 Caleb Parker 11 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
25 LeVar Thornton Jr. 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
89 Drake Dabney 12 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
29 Romario Noel 3 2 . 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
96 Justin Sambu 12 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
98 Jerrell Boykins Jr. 4 1 1 2 1-3 . . . . . . . .
21 Dominic Richardson 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Isaiah Hankins 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
88 Micah Gifford 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
57 Prince Ugoh 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
39 Michael Mastrodicasa 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
93 Dylan Schaub 8 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
84 Cameron Bonner 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
14 Armani Winfield 12 1 . 1 1-8 . . . . . 1 . .
29 Richard Reese 12 1 . 1 1-28 . . . . . 1 . .
26 Garrison Grimes 5 . . . . . . . . 2-0 . . .

Totals 12 452 238 690 59-246 18-110 7-14 39 18 9-97 10 2 1
Opponents 12 516 224 740 85-399 34-250 7-74 47 26 8-92 11 1 0
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 31 Tahj Brooks vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 170 Tahj Brooks vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 Garrett Greene vs West Virginia (11/25/2023)

2 Emani Bailey at TCU (11/18/2023)
2 Cartevious Norton vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
2 Myles Montgomery at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
2 Jonathon Brooks vs Texas (09/23/2023)

LONG RUSH 79 Johnny Richardson at UCF (09/30/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 31 Rocco Becht vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 24 Josh Hoover at TCU (11/18/2023)
YARDS PASSING 412 Josh Hoover at TCU (11/18/2023)
TD PASSES 3 Will Howard at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)

3 Behren Morton vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
3 TJ Finley vs Texas St. (09/02/2023)

LONG PASS 81 Josh Hoover at TCU (11/18/2023)
RECEPTIONS 10 Myles Price vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 178 Jared Wiley at TCU (11/18/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 Jared Wiley at TCU (11/18/2023)

2 Xzavier Henderson at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
2 Baylor Cupp vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)

LONG RECEPTION 81 Jared Wiley at TCU (11/18/2023)
FIELD GOALS 3 Chase Contreraz vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
LONG FIELD GOALS 46 Cole Becker vs Utah (09/09/2023)
PUNTS 4 Oliver Straw vs West Virginia (11/25/2023)

4 Jack Blumer at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
4 Mason Fletcher at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
4 Ryan Sanborn vs Texas (09/23/2023)
4 Will Lynch vs LIU (09/16/2023)
4 Jack Bouwmeester vs Utah (09/09/2023)

PUNTING AVG 48.0 Austin McNamara vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
LONG PUNT 56 Jack Bouwmeester vs Utah (09/09/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Austin McNamara vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)

3 Jack Bouwmeester vs Utah (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 43 Myles Price vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 38 Treshaun Ward at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
TACKLES 15 Jason Johnson at UCF (09/30/2023)
SACKS 3 Nelson Ceaser vs Houston (11/04/2023)

3 Steve Linton vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3 Nelson Ceaser vs Houston (11/04/2023)

3 Steve Linton vs Texas Tech (10/07/2023)
3 Tre'mon Morris-Brash at UCF (09/30/2023)
3 Byron Murphy II vs Texas (09/23/2023)

INTERCEPTIONS 1 Keenan Garber at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
1 Malik Robinson vs Houston (11/04/2023)
1 Malik Verdon vs Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
1 Jaylan Ford vs Texas (09/23/2023)
1 Zemaiah Vaughn vs Utah (09/09/2023)
1 Cole Bishop vs Utah (09/09/2023)
1 Shawn Holton vs Texas St. (09/02/2023)
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## Player GP-GS TXST Utah LIU UT UCF TTU UC IowaSt UH KState TCU WVU
2 Matt Jones 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
7 Bryson Jackson 12/6 START START START XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX START XXX START
9 TJ Franklin 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
11 Ketron Jackson Jr. 10/10 START START START START START START START START ... ... START START
12 Blake Shapen 8/8 START ... ... ... START START START START START START START ...
12 Alfonzo Allen 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
13 Isaiah Dunson 3/1 START XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
13 Sawyer Robertson 6/4 XXX START START START ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX START
14 Armani Winfield 12/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX
15 RJ Martinez 3/0 ... ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX
15 Carl Williams IV 12/5 XXX XXX START XXX XXX START START XXX START XXX START XXX
16 Hal Presley 6/6 START START START START START START ... ... ... ... ... ...
17 Jonah Burton 10/3 XXX START XXX XXX START XXX ... START ... XXX XXX XXX
17 Cade Tessier 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
18 Brayson McHenry 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
18 Jordan Nabors 9/0 ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX
19 Javon Gipson 5/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...
19 Caden Jenkins 12/7 XXX START XXX START XXX START XXX XXX START START START START
20 Devin Lemear 10/10 START ... ... START START START START START START START START START
21 Chateau Reed 11/11 ... START START START START START START START START START START START
21 Dominic Richardson 11/4 XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX START START START XXX START
22 Reggie Bush 5/0 ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... XXX
23 Jordan Jenkins 6/0 ... ... XXX ... ... XXX ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX
24 Landry Kinne 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
24 Corey Gordon Jr. 11/4 XXX START START START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
25 Jacoby Clarke 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
25 LeVar Thornton Jr. 4/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
26 Garrison Grimes 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
27 Tevin Williams III 5/4 START ... ... ... START XXX START START ... ... ... ...
28 Devyn Bobby 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
29 Romario Noel 3/0 XXX ... XXX ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...
29 Richard Reese 12/8 START START START START START START START XXX XXX XXX START XXX
30 Michael Allen 6/0 ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
30 Bryson Washington 3/0 ... XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
32 Carmello Jones 6/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
33 DJ Coleman 11/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
34 Josh Cameron 12/7 XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX START START START START START START
34 MJ Artmore Jr. 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
35 Jackie Marshall 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
35 Dawson Pendergrass 11/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
36 Tyrone Brown 7/0 XXX ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ...
37 Tay'Shawn Wilson 3/0 ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX
38 Jacob Redding 3/0 ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX ... XXX
39 Michael Mastrodicasa 10/0 ... XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
40 Mike Smith Jr. 5/5 START START START START START ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
41 Brooks Miller 11/5 XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX START START START START XXX START
42 Jeremy Evans 11/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START ...
43 Gavin Yates 9/1 XXX XXX START XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... XXX XXX XXX
44 Josh White 12/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
44 Mark Patton 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
45 Byron Vaughns 11/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX START
45 Hawkins Polley 2/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX ... ...
46 Tony Anyanwu 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
47 Caleb Parker 11/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
48 Treven Ma'ae 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
49 Trey Laurence 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
49 Jonathan Steinhauer 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
50 Connor Heffernan 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
50 Kaian Roberts-Day 6/0 ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
51 Kyler Jordan 12/6 START START START START START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
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## Player GP-GS TXST Utah LIU UT UCF TTU UC IowaSt UH KState TCU WVU
52 Corey Kelly 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
53 Campbell Barrington 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
54 Timothy Dawn 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
54 David Marshall Jr. 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
55 Garmon Randolph 11/5 XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX START START START START START XXX
56 Clark Barrington 11/11 ... START START START START START START START START START START START
56 Braden Strauss 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
57 Prince Ugoh 5/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
57 Wes Tucker 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
58 Gavin Byers 12/11 START START START START START START START START START START START XXX
58 Jaden Maronen 3/0 ... ... XXX ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...
59 Devonte Tezino 4/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...
61 Cayden Tone 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
62 Ryan Lengyel 5/0 ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
65 Sean Thompkins 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
70 Bryce Simpson 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
71 MJ Ruhman 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
72 Coleton Price 8/6 ... ... XXX XXX ... ... START START START START START START
73 George Maile 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
74 Kaden Sieracki 12/7 START START START START START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START
75 Elijah Ellis 5/0 ... ... XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... XXX ... XXX
76 Isaiah Robinson 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
77 Tate Williams 8/1 START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ...
79 Alvin Ebosele 11/11 ... START START START START START START START START START START START
80 Monaray Baldwin 12/4 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START START XXX START XXX START XXX
81 Jonathan Davidson 5/0 ... ... ... XXX ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
82 Cody Mladenka 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
84 Cameron Bonner 10/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX
85 Matthew Klopfenstein 11/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
86 Jake Roberts 12/3 START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX START
87 Kelsey Johnson 12/4 XXX XXX START START XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX START XXX
88 Micah Gifford 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
89 Drake Dabney 12/9 START START XXX XXX START START START START START START XXX START
90 Brendan Bett 10/1 ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX
91 Trey Wilson 11/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
92 Trent Thomas 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
93 DK Kalu 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
93 Dylan Schaub 8/0 ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
94 BoChao Jin 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
94 Palmer Williams 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
95 Gabe Hall 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
96 Justin Sambu 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
96 Bryce Boland 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
97 Cooper Lanz 11/11 START START START START START START START START ... START START START
97 Hayden Arnold 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
98 Jerrell Boykins Jr. 4/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
98 Isaiah Hankins 12/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
99 Jack Stone 8/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ... XXX XXX
99 Tre Emory 3/0 ... ... ... ... ... XXX XXX ... XXX ... ... ...
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/02/2023 Texas St. 39 143 3 65 22 298 3 31 22-30-0 298 3 31 2 51 0 26 1 7 0 7 441
09/09/2023 Utah 47 224 2 44 12 153 0 22 12-26-1 153 0 22 1 24 0 24 2 28 0 26 377
09/16/2023 LIU 29 143 1 42 6 40 0 35 6-14-1 40 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 183
09/23/2023 Texas 34 175 4 40 19 328 1 51 19-25-0 328 1 51 2 12 0 8 4 51 0 40 503
09/30/2023 at UCF 35 235 2 79 13 234 2 65 13-26-1 234 2 65 4 67 0 21 1 8 0 8 469
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 42 186 2 24 19 180 3 24 19-26-1 180 3 24 1 23 0 23 1 43 0 43 366
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 43 288 2 40 19 162 2 30 19-31-0 162 2 30 3 66 0 37 0 0 0 0 450
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 35 162 2 49 19 238 1 48 19-31-1 238 1 48 1 27 0 27 0 0 0 0 400
11/04/2023 Houston 32 130 1 19 21 236 2 33 21-27-2 236 2 33 2 37 0 19 0 0 0 0 366
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 37 183 2 35 21 268 4 40 21-34-0 268 4 40 4 70 0 38 1 -5 0 0 451
11/18/2023 at TCU 30 100 4 31 26 431 2 81 26-33-0 431 2 81 4 85 0 28 2 39 0 21 531
11/25/2023 West Virginia 37 250 2 53 16 269 2 36 16-25-0 269 2 36 4 67 0 24 1 0 0 0 519
Opponents 440 2219 27 79 213 2837 22 81 213-328-7 2837 22 81 28 529 0 38 13 171 0 43 5056
Baylor 413 1378 13 32 263 3156 15 71 263-442-7 3156 15 71 42 996 2 96 13 201 0 70 4534

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

12 5.0 13.3 155.5 18.9 13.2 485.8 421.3

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/02/2023 Texas St. 49 14 63 10.0-40 3-21 1 1-0 1-0 1 4 0 6-6 0 0 0 0 42
09/09/2023 Utah 34 12 46 3.0-7 0-0 0 0-0 2-9 2 4 0 2-2 0 0 0 10 20
09/16/2023 LIU 49 22 71 4.0-9 0-0 1 1--10 0-0 4 4 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
09/23/2023 Texas 45 12 57 8.0-38 5-29 0 0-0 1-5 4 2 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 38
09/30/2023 at UCF 48 28 76 7.0-55 4-50 1 1-87 0-0 1 6 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 35
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 39 22 61 11.0-69 6-45 4 1-0 0-0 3 4 0 4-4 1 0 0 0 39
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 33 34 67 10.0-36 3-19 0 0-0 0-0 3 5 0 3-3 0 1 0 0 29
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 38 16 54 8.0-25 2-13 1 1-0 1-0 4 4 0 3-3 0 0 0 7 30
11/04/2023 Houston 49 12 61 5.0-36 4-34 0 0-0 1-15 0 3 1 2-2 1 0 0 0 25
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 53 10 63 8.0-54 3-24 3 3-15 1-45 2 7 0 8-8 0 0 0 21 59
11/18/2023 at TCU 41 28 69 6.0-12 1-2 0 0-0 0-0 2 2 0 6-6 0 0 0 0 42
11/25/2023 West Virginia 38 14 52 5.0-18 3-13 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 34
Opponents 516 224 740 85.0-399 34-250 11 8-92 7-74 26 47 1 49-49 2 1 0 52 400
Baylor 452 238 690 59.0-246 18-110 10 9-97 7-14 18 39 2 21-23 0 4 1 40 277

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/02/2023 Texas St. 3 133 44.3 54 0 0 2 1 0 0-0 0 0 7 437 62.4 1 0
09/09/2023 Utah 4 182 45.5 56 0 1 3 1 3 2-2 46 0 5 293 58.6 1 1
09/16/2023 LIU 4 174 43.5 53 0 0 1 1 1 0-1 0 1 3 181 60.3 0 0
09/23/2023 Texas 4 179 44.8 50 0 1 1 1 1 1-2 37 0 7 453 64.7 6 0
09/30/2023 at UCF 2 68 34.0 49 0 0 0 0 0 0-2 0 1 6 379 63.2 2 0
10/07/2023 Texas Tech 3 144 48.0 53 0 0 3 1 3 1-1 37 0 7 447 63.9 2 0
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati 4 182 45.5 50 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 0 0 5 320 64.0 3 0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. 3 129 43.0 45 0 0 1 0 0 3-3 45 0 7 451 64.4 5 0
11/04/2023 Houston 3 111 37.0 40 0 0 2 0 0 1-2 31 0 4 223 55.8 2 0
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. 4 189 47.3 49 0 0 0 0 1 1-1 33 0 10 610 61.0 2 0
11/18/2023 at TCU 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 7 449 64.1 6 0
11/25/2023 West Virginia 4 158 39.5 42 0 0 3 0 2 2-2 38 0 7 386 55.1 0 0
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Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

Opponents 38 1649 43.4 56 0 2 16 6 12 11-16 46 2 75 4629 61.7 30 1
Baylor 35 1501 42.9 53 0 1 13 6 7 18-25 54 1 59 3658 62.0 17 3
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Dominic Richardson 11 125 548 29 519 4.2 1 32 47.2
Dawson Pendergrass 11 79 352 14 338 4.3 5 31 30.7
Richard Reese 12 66 319 13 306 4.6 2 28 25.5
Sawyer Robertson 6 35 140 71 69 2.0 1 31 11.5
Bryson Washington 3 10 45 0 45 4.5 0 11 15.0
Jordan Nabors 9 9 33 0 33 3.7 0 8 3.7
Blake Shapen 8 67 239 210 29 0.4 4 27 3.6
RJ Martinez 3 3 22 0 22 7.3 0 9 7.3
Jordan Jenkins 6 2 19 0 19 9.5 0 16 3.2
Monaray Baldwin 12 3 22 5 17 5.7 0 12 1.4
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 0.3
Jonah Burton 10 2 2 0 2 1.0 0 2 0.2
Hal Presley 6 2 3 1 2 1.0 0 3 0.3
Josh Cameron 12 2 2 1 1 0.5 0 2 0.1
Gavin Yates 9 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Team 12 6 0 27 -27 -4.5 0 0 -2.3

Total 12 413 1749 371 1378 3.3 13 32 114.8
Opponents 12 440 2471 252 2219 5.0 27 79 184.9

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Blake Shapen 8 135.8 184-298-3 61.7 2188 13 71 273.5
Sawyer Robertson 6 117.2 66-117-4 56.4 864 2 55 144.0
RJ Martinez 3 88.5 12-24-0 50.0 110 0 29 36.7
Drake Dabney 12 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Isaiah Hankins 12 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Jordan Nabors 9 49.6 1-1-0 100.0 -6 0 0 -0.7

Total 12 127.5 263-442-7 59.5 3156 15 71 263.0
Opponents 12 155.5 213-328-7 64.9 2837 22 81 236.4

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Monaray Baldwin 12 38 623 16.4 4 71 51.9
Drake Dabney 12 33 552 16.7 5 63 46.0
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 28 489 17.5 1 55 48.9
Dawson Pendergrass 11 26 199 7.7 2 26 18.1
Jake Roberts 12 23 231 10.0 1 37 19.3
Dominic Richardson 11 21 152 7.2 1 18 13.8
Josh Cameron 12 21 224 10.7 0 24 18.7
Hal Presley 6 17 222 13.1 0 47 37.0
Kelsey Johnson 12 11 80 7.3 0 21 6.7
Jonah Burton 10 9 110 12.2 0 27 11.0
Jordan Nabors 9 8 73 9.1 0 43 8.1
Armani Winfield 12 7 90 12.9 0 29 7.5
Richard Reese 12 7 24 3.4 0 10 2.0
Cameron Bonner 10 4 35 8.8 0 15 3.5
Matthew Klopfenstein 11 3 15 5.0 0 6 1.4
Gavin Yates 9 2 10 5.0 0 8 1.1
Hawkins Polley 2 2 14 7.0 1 13 7.0
Blake Shapen 8 1 -6 -6.0 0 0 -0.8
Jonathan Davidson 5 1 18 18.0 0 18 3.6
Bryson Washington 3 1 1 1.0 0 1 0.3

Total 12 263 3156 12.0 15 71 263.0
Opponents 12 213 2837 13.3 22 81 236.4

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Josh Cameron 13 201 15.5 0 70

Total 13 201 15.5 0 70
Opponents 13 171 13.2 0 43

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Caden Jenkins 3 11 3.7 0 6
Chateau Reed 1 0 0.0 0 0
Devyn Bobby 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kyler Jordan 1 3 3.0 0 3
Carl Williams IV 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 7 14 2.0 0 6
Opponents 7 74 10.6 1 45

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jordan Nabors 16 338 21.1 0 34
Richard Reese 12 394 32.8 2 96
Corey Gordon Jr. 9 197 21.9 0 36
Dawson Pendergrass 3 49 16.3 0 28
Prince Ugoh 1 7 7.0 0 7
Kyler Jordan 1 11 11.0 0 11

Total 42 996 23.7 2 96
Opponents 28 529 18.9 0 38

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Caden Jenkins 2 82 41.0 1 72
Byron Vaughns 1 15 15.0 1 15
Garrison Grimes 2 0 0.0 0 0
Bryson Jackson 1 0 0.0 0 0
Garmon Randolph 1 0 0.0 0 0
Brooks Miller 1 0 0.0 0 0
Trey Wilson 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 9 97 10.8 2 72
Opponents 8 92 11.5 2 87
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Isaiah Hankins - 18-25 21-23 - - - - - 75
Dawson Pendergrass 7 - - - - - - - 42
Drake Dabney 5 - - - - - - - 30
Blake Shapen 4 - - - - 4 - - 24
Monaray Baldwin 4 - - - - - - - 24
Richard Reese 4 - - - - - - - 24
Dominic Richardson 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ketron Jackson Jr. 1 - - - 3 - - - 12
Byron Vaughns 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jake Roberts 1 - - - - - - - 6
Sawyer Robertson 1 - - - - - - - 6
Caden Jenkins 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hawkins Polley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jordan Nabors - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 32 18-25 21-23 0 4 4 0 1 277
Opponents 52 11-16 49-49 2 1 1 0 0 400

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Isaiah Hankins 18-25 72.0 0-0 6-6 6-8 4-8 2-3 54 1
Opponents 11-16 68.8 0-0 1-2 7-8 3-5 0-1 46 2

FG Sequence
Team Name Baylor Opponents
Texas St. (23),(53),57,(24)
Utah (34),44,(24) (31),(46)
Texas (22),(36) (37),26
UCF 46,(30),(25) 32,59
Texas Tech (33),(33) (37)
Cincinnati (54),(43),(46),(43)
Houston 49,38,(27) (31),44
TCU (48)
West Virginia 43,(39),32 (38),(36)
LIU 43
Iowa St. (42),(45),(25)
Kansas St. (33)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Blake Shapen 8 365 29 2188 2217 277.1
Sawyer Robertson 6 152 69 864 933 155.5
Dominic Richardson 11 125 519 0 519 47.2
Dawson Pendergrass 11 79 338 0 338 30.7
Richard Reese 12 66 306 0 306 25.5
RJ Martinez 3 27 22 110 132 44.0
Bryson Washington 3 10 45 0 45 15.0
Jordan Nabors 9 10 33 -6 27 3.0
Jordan Jenkins 6 2 19 0 19 3.2
Monaray Baldwin 12 3 17 0 17 1.4
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 1 3 0 3 0.3
Jonah Burton 10 2 2 0 2 0.2
Hal Presley 6 2 2 0 2 0.3
Josh Cameron 12 2 1 0 1 0.1
Team 12 0 -27 0 -27 -2.3
Total 12 855 1378 3156 4534 377.8
Opponents 12 768 2219 2837 5056 421.3

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Palmer Williams 35 1501 42.9 53 1 13 7 6 0
Total 35 1501 42.9 53 1 13 7 6 0
Opponents 38 1649 43.4 56 2 16 12 6 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Jack Stone 39 2431 62.3 14 3
Isaiah Hankins 20 1227 61.4 3 0
Total 59 3658 62.0 17 3 27 41 24
Opponents 75 4629 61.7 30 1 42 37.8 27
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Richard Reese 12 306 24 0 394 0 724 60.3
Dominic Richardson 11 519 152 0 0 0 671 61.0
Monaray Baldwin 12 17 623 0 0 0 640 53.3
Dawson Pendergrass 11 338 199 0 49 0 586 53.3
Drake Dabney 12 0 552 0 0 0 552 46.0
Ketron Jackson Jr. 10 3 489 0 0 0 492 49.2
Jordan Nabors 9 33 73 0 338 0 444 49.3
Josh Cameron 12 1 224 201 0 0 426 35.5
Jake Roberts 12 0 231 0 0 0 231 19.3
Hal Presley 6 2 222 0 0 0 224 37.3
Corey Gordon Jr. 11 0 0 0 197 0 197 17.9
Jonah Burton 10 2 110 0 0 0 112 11.2
Armani Winfield 12 0 90 0 0 0 90 7.5
Kelsey Johnson 12 0 80 0 0 0 80 6.7
Sawyer Robertson 6 69 0 0 0 0 69 11.5
Bryson Washington 3 45 1 0 0 0 46 15.3
Cameron Bonner 10 0 35 0 0 0 35 3.5
Blake Shapen 8 29 -6 0 0 0 23 2.9
RJ Martinez 3 22 0 0 0 0 22 7.3
Jordan Jenkins 6 19 0 0 0 0 19 3.2
Jonathan Davidson 5 0 18 0 0 0 18 3.6
Matthew Klopfenstein 11 0 15 0 0 0 15 1.4
Kyler Jordan 12 0 0 0 11 3 14 1.2
Hawkins Polley 2 0 14 0 0 0 14 7.0
Caden Jenkins 12 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.9
Gavin Yates 9 0 10 0 0 0 10 1.1
Prince Ugoh 5 0 0 0 7 0 7 1.4
Team 12 -27 0 0 0 0 -27 -2.3
Total 12 1378 3156 201 996 14 5745 478.8
Opponents 12 2219 2837 171 529 74 5830 485.8
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Baylor - Game Highs
RUSHES 48 LIU (09/16/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 270 LIU (09/16/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 5.6 LIU (09/16/2023)
TD RUSHES 3 LIU (09/16/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 53 Texas (09/23/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 29 Houston (11/04/2023)

29 Texas (09/23/2023)
YARDS PASSING 416 Texas St. (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 10.8 West Virginia (11/25/2023)
TD PASSES 4 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 84 Texas (09/23/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 524 Texas St. (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 6.9 Texas St. (09/02/2023)
POINTS 36 at UCF (09/30/2023)
SACKS BY 3 Texas (09/23/2023)

3 LIU (09/16/2023)
3 Utah (09/09/2023)

FIRST DOWNS 26 LIU (09/16/2023)
PENALTIES 9 Texas St. (09/02/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 50 West Virginia (11/25/2023)

50 Houston (11/04/2023)
TURNOVERS 4 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
PUNTS 4 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)

4 Iowa St. (10/28/2023)
4 Texas (09/23/2023)
4 Utah (09/09/2023)

PUNTING AVG 49.5 at Cincinnati (10/21/2023)
LONG PUNT 53 LIU (09/16/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 West Virginia (11/25/2023)

2 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 70 at Kansas St. (11/11/2023)



2023-24 Baylor Football
By Quarter Statistics

All games
Page 1/2

as of Nov 26, 2023

3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 8-18 44.4 1-5 20.0 3-3 100.0 1-4 25.0 3-6 50.0 1-1 100.0
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 3-11 27.3 2-4 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-2 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 6-14 42.9 1-3 33.3 3-5 60.0 2-4 50.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 5-18 27.8 1-4 25.0 2-7 28.6 1-4 25.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 10-18 55.6 3-6 50.0 2-5 40.0 2-3 66.7 3-4 75.0 0-0 0.0
10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 4-15 26.7 0-2 0.0 3-6 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-4 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 5-13 38.5 0-2 0.0 1-4 25.0 2-3 66.7 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 4-14 28.6 0-3 0.0 2-4 50.0 1-3 33.3 1-4 25.0 0-0 0.0
11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 6-13 46.2 2-4 50.0 1-4 25.0 1-1 100.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 4-17 23.5 0-1 0.0 2-7 28.6 1-3 33.3 1-6 16.7 0-0 0.0
11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 5-14 35.7 1-3 33.3 1-4 25.0 1-2 50.0 2-5 40.0 0-0 0.0
11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 4-12 33.3 1-3 33.3 1-2 50.0 1-3 33.3 1-4 25.0 0-0 0.0

Baylor 64-177 36.2 12-40 30.0 22-54 40.7 14-35 40.0 15-47 31.9 1-1 100.0
Opponents 67-152 44.1 19-34 55.9 11-38 28.9 21-38 55.3 16-42 38.1 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 3-4 75.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 5-6 83.3 1-1 100.0 1-2 50.0 1-1 100.0 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0
09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 1-5 20.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 1-6 16.7 0-1 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-2 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 3-6 50.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 4-8 50.0 0-0 0.0 2-4 50.0 0-1 0.0 2-3 66.7 0-0 0.0
11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 2-6 33.3 1-1 100.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0

Baylor 22-48 45.8 2-4 50.0 4-14 28.6 6-11 54.5 10-19 52.6 0-0 0.0
Opponents 11-22 50.0 2-3 66.7 4-7 57.1 2-3 66.7 3-9 33.3 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 33:48 08:46 07:20 08:33 09:09 00:00
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 23:43 06:46 08:34 05:42 02:41 00:00
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 36:24 07:21 14:14 09:23 05:26 00:00
09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 33:30 09:34 08:05 06:16 09:35 00:00
09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 35:31 10:29 12:33 04:48 07:41 00:00
10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 29:56 07:07 07:44 07:50 07:15 00:00
10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 31:13 03:06 09:22 07:17 11:28 00:00
10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 26:27 08:02 05:57 02:34 09:54 00:00
11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 33:21 09:04 10:51 03:56 09:30 00:00
11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 31:58 04:58 10:41 06:01 10:18 00:00



2023-24 Baylor Football
By Quarter Statistics

All games
Page 2/2

as of Nov 26, 2023

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 33:28 06:53 10:39 03:49 12:07 00:00
11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 31:05 06:34 04:40 06:53 12:58 00:00

Baylor Total 380:24 88:40 110:40 73:02 108:02 00:00
Avg. 31:42 07:23 09:13 06:05 09:00 00:00

Opponents Total 339:36 59:53 100:47 80:36 98:20 00:00
Avg. 28:18 04:59 08:24 06:43 08:12 00:00
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Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/02/2023 Texas St. L 31-42 0-1 0-0 3:46 44945
09/09/2023 Utah L 13-20 0-2 0-0 3:26 43732
09/16/2023 LIU W 30-7 1-2 0-0 4:44 43732

* 09/23/2023 Texas L 6-38 1-3 0-1 3:06 49165
* 09/30/2023 at UCF W 36-35 2-3 1-1 3:28 44005
* 10/07/2023 Texas Tech L 14-39 2-4 1-2 3:12 44620
* 10/21/2023 at Cincinnati W 32-29 3-4 2-2 3:28 38193
* 10/28/2023 Iowa St. L 18-30 3-5 2-3 3:21 43528
* 11/04/2023 Houston Lot1 24-25 3-6 2-4 3:30 41181
* 11/11/2023 at Kansas St. L 25-59 3-7 2-5 3:27 51790
* 11/18/2023 at TCU L 17-42 3-8 2-6 3:05 42621
* 11/25/2023 West Virginia L 31-34 3-9 2-7 3:09 36200

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
Texas St. 31-42 22 / 20 4 / 5 16 / 15 2 / 0 32-108 / 39-143 27-44-1 / 22-30-0 416 / 298 76-524 / 69-441 151 / 58 2 / 2
Utah 13-20 14 / 20 6 / 11 7 / 9 1 / 0 29-121 / 47-224 12-28-2 / 12-26-1 218 / 153 57-339 / 73-377 55 / 61 2 / 1
LIU 30-7 26 / 10 17 / 9 8 / 1 1 / 0 48-270 / 29-143 13-27-0 / 6-14-1 121 / 40 75-391 / 43-183 40 / -10 1 / 1
Texas 6-38 19 / 24 4 / 8 14 / 15 1 / 1 31-60 / 34-175 29-53-1 / 19-25-0 305 / 328 84-365 / 59-503 15 / 68 1 / 2
UCF 36-35 22 / 18 8 / 9 13 / 8 1 / 1 43-153 / 35-235 21-34-0 / 13-26-1 293 / 234 77-446 / 61-469 185 / 162 1 / 2
Texas Tech 14-39 17 / 19 4 / 11 12 / 7 1 / 1 30-17 / 42-186 22-38-0 / 19-26-1 324 / 180 68-341 / 68-366 104 / 66 1 / 2
Cincinnati 32-29 22 / 21 7 / 12 14 / 9 1 / 0 28-80 / 43-288 25-42-0 / 19-31-0 316 / 162 70-396 / 74-450 84 / 66 0 / 1
Iowa St. 18-30 17 / 19 5 / 8 11 / 11 1 / 0 25-67 / 35-162 24-41-1 / 19-31-1 239 / 238 66-306 / 66-400 66 / 27 2 / 2
Houston 24-25 22 / 21 8 / 9 14 / 11 0 / 1 35-150 / 32-130 29-37-1 / 21-27-2 263 / 236 72-413 / 59-366 35 / 52 1 / 2
Kansas St. 25-59 20 / 22 7 / 6 11 / 15 2 / 1 35-85 / 37-183 23-47-1 / 21-34-0 247 / 268 82-332 / 71-451 261 / 125 4 / 0
TCU 17-42 20 / 24 10 / 5 10 / 18 0 / 1 40-148 / 30-100 21-31-0 / 26-33-0 199 / 431 71-347 / 63-531 33 / 124 0 / 1
West Virginia 31-34 17 / 23 7 / 11 9 / 10 1 / 2 37-119 / 37-250 17-20-0 / 16-25-0 215 / 269 57-334 / 62-519 279 / 67 0 / 0
Totals 277-400 238 / 241 87 / 104 139 / 129 12 / 8 413-1378 / 440-2219 263-442-7 / 213-328-7 3156 / 2837 855-4534 / 768-5056 1308 / 866 15 / 16


